

25-2780

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

THE LAW OFFICE OF PHILIPPE J. GERSCHEL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* COUNCIL OF PARENT
ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES, INC., NEW YORK STATE
COUNCIL OF CATHOLIC SCHOOL SUPERINTENDENTS,
AND SAM SUTTON, NEW YORK STATE SENATOR
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
AND REQUEST FOR REVERSAL**

ELLEN M. SAIDEMAN
LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SAIDEMAN
Seven Henry Drive
Barrington, Rhode Island 02806
(401) 258-7276

SELENE ALMAZAN-ALTOBELLI
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND
ADVOCATES, INC.
P.O. Box 6767
Towson, Maryland 21285
(844) 426-7224

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. FEDERAL COURTS PLAY A VITAL ROLE IN ENFORCING IDEA IN NEW YORK CITY	5
II. FEDERAL COURTS HAVE JURISDICTION OVER IESP CASES BECAUSE IDEA INCORPORATES HIGHER STATE STANDARDS	7
A. New York State Has Provided Greater Protections for Parentally Placed Children than the Minimum Required by Federal Law	7
B. When State Law exceeds the Minimum Standards for Receiving Federal Funds, the State Law Standard Is Enforceable in Federal Courts	9
C. New York’s Guarantee of IDEA’s Procedural Safeguards to Students with IESPs Is Enforceable in Federal Court.....	12
III. AS CONGRESS RECOGNIZED, THE RIGHT OF PREVAILING PARENTS TO ATTORNEYS’ FEES IS ESSENTIAL FOR ENFORCING IDEA	15
A. Many parents cannot afford legal fees, and, without attorneys, they cannot succeed in IDEA proceedings	17
B. Unrepresented families face great difficulties in challenging school districts’ denials of FAPE.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>A.G. v. NYC DOE</i> , 20 cv-7577, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 201748, 2021 WL 4896227 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2021), <i>aff'd sub nom H.C. v. NYC DOE</i> , 71 F.4 th 120 2d Cir. 2023.....	8
<i>A.J.T. v. Osseo Area Schs.</i> , 605 U.S. 335 (2025).....	2
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	2, 20
<i>Bay Shore Union Free School District v. Kain</i> , 485 F.3d 730 (2d Cir. 2007)	13, 14
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Tom F.</i> , 552 U.S. 1 (2007).....	2
<i>Blackmon v. Springfield R-XII Sch. Dist.</i> , 198 F.3d 648 (8th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Board of Education of East Windsor Regional School District v. Diamond</i> , 808 F.2d 987 (3d Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Board of Education v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Bryant v. New York State Education Department</i> , 692 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Burke County Bd. of Educ. v. Denton</i> , 895 F.2d 973 (4th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>David D. v. Dartmouth School Committee</i> , 775 F.2d 417 (1985).....	10
<i>Ector Cnty. Indep. Sch. Dist. v. V.B.</i> , 420 Fed. App'x 338 (5th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Endrew F. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 580 U.S. 386 (2017).....	2

<i>Fontenot v. Louisiana Bd. of Elementary & Secondary Educ.</i> , 805 F.2d 1222 (5th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	2
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> , 580 U.S. 154 (2017).....	1, 2
<i>Irving Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Tatro</i> , 468 U.S. 883 (1984).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Independent Sch. Dist. No. 4</i> , 9212 F.2d 1022 (10th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Jose P. v. Ambach</i> , 669 F.2d 865 (2d Cr. 1982).....	5, 6
<i>Ojai Unified Sch. Dist. v. Jackson</i> , 4 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Perez v. Sturgis Public Schs.</i> , 598 U.S. 142 (2023).....	2
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	2
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984).....	15
<i>Special Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. R.M.M.</i> , 861 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Taylor v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 313 F.3d 768 (2d 2002).....	11, 12
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007).....	2, 17
Statutes & Other Authorities:	
20 U.S.C. § 1400.....	1
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A).....	14-15
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(a)(i)(I)	7

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(a)(i)(II)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(a)(i)(III).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(v)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1412(2)	10
20 U.S.C. § 1413(a)(1)-(11).....	10
20 U.S.C. § 1415	8, 15
29 U.S.C. § 794	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
42 U.S.C. § 12131	1
34 C.F.R. § 300.140	14
130 Cong. Rec. S20598.....	16
131 Cong. Rec. H31376.....	22
Fed. R. App. P. 29(5)	1
Carla A. Peterson et al., <i>Meeting Needs of Young Children at Risk for or Having a Disability</i> , Early Childhood Educ. J. 509, 512 (2010).....	18
Debra Chopp, <i>School Districts & Families Under the IDEA: Collaborative in Theory, Adversarial in Fact</i> , 32 J. Nat’l Ass’n Admin. L. Jud. 42 (2012).....	20
Elisa Hyman, Dean Hill Rivkin & Stephen A. Rosenbaum, <i>How IDEA Fails Families without Means: Causes and Corrections from the Frontlines of Special Education Lawyering</i> , 20 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol’y & L 107 (2011).....	18
Eloise Pasachoff, <i>Special Education, Poverty, and the Limits of Private Enforcement</i> , 86 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1413 (2011).....	22
Eric Emerson, <i>Poverty and People with Intellectual Disabilities</i> , 13 Mental Retardation & Developmental Disabilities Res. Rev. 107 (2007)	18
Jennifer Rosen Valverde, <i>A Poor IDEA: Statute of Limitations Decisions Cement Second-Class Remedial Scheme for Low-Income Children with Disabilities in the Third Circuit</i> , 41 Fordham Urb. L. J. 599 (2013)	18

Kelly D. Thomason, <i>The Costs of a “Free” Education</i> , 57 Duke L.J. 457 (2007).....	18
Kevin Hoagland-Hanson, <i>Comment: Getting Their Due (Process): Parents And Lawyers In Special Education Due Process Hearings In Pennsylvania</i> , 163 U. Penn. L. Rev. 1806 (2015)	22
Lisa Lukasik, <i>Special Education Litigation: An Empirical Analysis of North Carolina’s First Tier</i> , 118 W. Va. L. Rev. 735 (2016).....	17, 21
Lynn M. Daggett, <i>Special Education Attorney’s Fees</i> , 8 U.C. Davis J. of Juvenile L. & Pol’y 1 (2004)	19
Minn. Stat. §125A.091, subd. 12	13
N.Y. Educ. Law § 3602-c	8
N.Y. Educ. Law §3602-c(2)(b)(1)	8
N.Y. Educ. Law § 3602-c(2)(c)	8
N.Y. Educ. Law § 4404.....	8
Natalie A. E. Young, <i>Childhood Disability in the United States: 2019</i> , ACSBR-006, American Community Survey Briefs, U.S. Census Bureau (2021).....	18
Richard D. Marsico, <i>The Intersection of Race, Wealth, and Special Education: The Role of Structural Inequities in the IDEA</i> , 66 N.Y. L. Sch. L. Rev. 207 (2021-2022).....	20
S. Rep. No. 99-112.....	17
S. Rep. No. 99-372.....	16, 19
William H. Blackwell & Vivian V. Blackwell, “ <i>A Longitudinal Study of Special Education Due Process Hearings in Massachusetts: Issues, Representation, and Student Characteristics</i> ,” Sage Open (Jan.-Mar. 2015).....	20, 21
